
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting:   
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Young People's Services 
 
To: Councillor Looker (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4.00pm on Thursday 7 February 2013.   Items called in will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on  
Friday 1 February 2013. 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

13 December 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 4 February 2013 
at 5.00pm. 
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit. 
 

4. A New Deal for York Foster Carers - 
Recognising and rewarding professional 
development   

(Pages 5 - 32) 

 This report details the current fees and allowances scheme for 
foster carers and proposes the implementation of an 
accreditation scheme for foster carers with a professional 
development pathway and associated remuneration. 
 

5. Education, Children and Young People's 
Capital Programme Update   

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 This report: 
• Informs the Cabinet Member of recent progress on major 

schemes within the Education, Children and Young 
People’s Capital Programme 

• Informs the Cabinet Member of new schemes proposed for 
2013/14 and 2014/15, and of revisions to the programme.  
 

The report asks the Cabinet Member to consider the schemes to 
be developed from within the available resources of the approved 
capital programme and to recommend to Cabinet the funding of 
the Capital programme. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and co
[...]
et copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES 

DATE 13 DECEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR LOOKER (CABINET MEMBER) 

  

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 25 October 2012 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. PROPOSED RELOCATION OF APPLEFIELDS SCHOOL SATELLITE 
PROVISION  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that detailed the 
proposed arrangements to transfer the current Applefields 
School Satellite provision from Burnholme Community College 
to a new host school by September 2013. 
 
Following the decision by the Local Authority to close 
Burnholme Community College by July 2014, discussions had 
taken place with Local Authority officers and the head teachers 
of mainstream secondary schools to identify a new partner to 
host the Satellite provision.   Following a period of informal 
consultation, formal expressions of interest had been sought 
from secondary schools across the city.  Strong submissions of 
interest had been received, and the bid from Manor CE 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Academy had been identified as representing the best transfer 
option for the existing Satellite Provision.  The reasons for this 
were detailed in paragraph 22 of the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that the Local Authority had 
committed a capital budget of £100k to support the relocation of 
the Satellite provision and that monitoring of this expenditure 
would be included as part of the Capital Monitoring reports. 
 
In response to questions from the Cabinet Member, 
confirmation was received that the school had held regular 
consultation meetings with the parents and carers of the 
children who attend the Satellite provision.   
 
The Cabinet Member stated that she was pleased to note that 
the proposed arrangements would also allow increased 
opportunities for staff development.  There was also the 
possibility of developing the model to provide further partnership 
working in the future. 
 
Officers paid tribute to the commitment of Applefields School 
and Manor CE Academy to ensuring that the proposed new 
arrangements would be successful.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, to support the continuation of this 

valued resource, the transfer of the 
Applefields School Satellite Provision to 
Manor CE Academy be approved. 

 
   (ii) That the allocation of the agreed £100k 

capital resource to the Manor Scheme 
be approved. 

 
REASON: To enable the retention for the city of a 

respected and valued model of inclusive 
education. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 3.45 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of the Decision Session – 
Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children and Young People 

5 February 2013 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 

A New Deal for York Foster Carers – Recognising and rewarding 
professional development  

Summary 

1. Our foster carers in York look after some of the city’s most 
vulnerable children and young people.  The service they provide 
enables the vast majority of our Looked After Children to remain 
living in their local communities, attend local schools and enjoy 
regular contact with their family and friend.  The fostering task at 
its core is to provide our Looked After Children and Young people 
with a safe, family based care experience as part of a wider plan 
of care.  Our foster carers report that the challenges can 
sometimes be great but so to can the rewards associated with this 
work. 

2. We expect a lot from our foster carers and in return we recognise 
the need to provide appropriate training, development, emotional 
support and remuneration.  In general, it is true to say that our 
foster carers value each of these aspects of support equally.  We 
recognise the importance of retaining a well motivated and skilled 
foster carer workforce and understand the need to constantly 
update and refresh our contract, in the broadest sense, with our 
carers. 

3. Over the coming year we will undertake a major overhaul of our 
local fostering arrangements.  In partnership with the local York 
Area Foster Care Association and the wider children’s workforce 
we will set out a new vision for fostering in York.  This vision will 
describe the shared expectations of the fostering role and in 
particular clarity about the foster carer’s role in the child’s wider 
care planning, a new professional development pathway for carers 
(including accredited training), a support and challenge model 
which will set out a revised framework for the support and quality 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 

assurance of placements and a remuneration scheme which will 
support and reflect this work. 

4. This paper addresses the latter issue.  It describes the current 
‘fees and allowances’ scheme and proposes changes that will 
bring the framework for foster carer remuneration more in line with 
their social work colleagues. 

Background 

5. Fostering regulations and national m
[...]
ster carer and a parallel assessment by the 
placement worker.  It is envisaged that the majority of these 
parallel assessments will produce the same agreed grade level.  
For any instances of different grades being assessed, it is 
proposed that the Head of Service, a representative of the YAFCA 
and an independent person will convene to consider evidence and 
determine a grade. 

25. During March 2013, an analysis of the effect of the new allowance 
and fees structure will be undertaken to ensure that the immediate 
impact for each foster carer is understood upon implementation in 
April 2013. 

26. The stability of all children and young people’s placements and the 
financial circumstances of all foster carers are the paramount 
considerations in the early stages of the implementation.  There 

Page 10



 

will be a commitment to ensure that transitional protection is 
assured for the duration of all placements in existence upon the 
implementation.  Upon the conclusion of a placement, the Service 
Manager, Family Placement will arrange a discussion with foster 
carers to ensure that the payment arrangements for the foster 
carers after transitional protection are understood. 

27. If the Service Manager, Family Placement considers that there are 
exceptional circumstances for the foster carer household and/or 
there are exceptional placement requirements at this time, then a 
case for extended period of stability transitional protection can be 
presented to the Assistant Director, Children’s Specialist Services, 
to apply a tapered period over a 3 year period.  This will assist 
with retention. 

Options 

28. Option 1: No change would continue the existing remuneration 
arrangements.  This would perpetuate the anomalies of running 
two parallel schemes, which don’t address the skills agenda 
outlined above.  No change would however obviate the need for 
any transitional protection. 

29. Option 2: Implement a new accredited scheme with 
corresponding grading for foster carer’s skill, knowledge and 
experience with effect from April 2013.  The remuneration 
arrangements for allowances and fees would enable a 
rationalisation under a single scheme. 

Analysis 

30. Option 1: will significantly limit the scope to implement the 
changes needed to introduce a strengthened foster care service fit 
for the future. 

31. Option 2: presents a model which is endorsed by recent research, 
has been embraced in consultation with foster carers, but it will 
require a commitment to stability transition payments to ensure 
continuity of remuneration to foster carers and accordingly the 
continuity of stable long standing foster placements. 

Council Plan 

32. Foster carers contribute enormously to the two council plan 
objectives of protecting vulnerable people and building stronger 
communities. 

Page 11



 

Implications 

  Financial  

33. From 6 weeks of payments (From 14 November to 16 January) we 
have taken the actual payments with our current rates against the 
proposed rates.  The average details for these over the 6 weeks 
are: 

Year 2013/14 

 

 

 Current  Proposed   

 
Weekly 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Current 
Spend 

Annual 
Variance 

 Weekly 
Amount 

Annual 
Transition 
Payments 

Annual 
Variance 

 Variance 
Proposed to 
Current 

Average 49,660 49,887 +11,811  48,472 129,557 +67,768  +55,957 

Year 2014/15 

Average 49,660 49,887 +11,811  48,472 119,000 +57,212  +45,401 

 
34. In summary:  

• weekly payments are lower under the proposed system by 
£1,415 per week which equals £74k per annum 

• however, transitional payments mean that under the proposed 
rates we would see for 2013/14 an overspend for 2013/14 of 
£55,957 against the current budget 

• for 2014/15 using the proposed rates there would be an 
overspend of £45,401 

• transitional payments to carers are made to ensure stability for 
current placements which will clearly also change over time. It 
should  be noted that the transition payments above a
[...]
anced 

There are 25 households, which are likely to be deemed to be 
enhanced.  10 of households may require stability transition 
payment 

45. Type 5 - Foster carers advanced 

There are 43 households, who currently receive specialist fee 
payments.  Three of these households will require stability 
transitional protection.  In this period, there will be a challenge to 
the budget as any increases will be effected at the same time as 
the payment of stability transition payments.  This funding will 
need to be pump primed (from reductions in the use of IFAs) 
during the transition period. 

Page 14



 

 
Recommendations 

46. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider: 

(a) Option 2, the implementation of a new scheme of accreditation, 
grading and remuneration is recommended. 

Reason: The implementation of accreditation scheme for foster 
carers will enhance their place in the Children’s Social Care 
Workforce and provide a platform for recruitment of new foster 
carers with a clear professional development pathway and 
associated remuneration. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Cath Murray 
Customer Complaints & 
Feedback Manager, CBSS 
Ext 4080 

Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director (Children & Families) 
 
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adult, Children and Education 
 
Report Approved � Date 21 January 2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   

Financial                                Legal 
Richard Hartle                      Melanie Perara  
Finance Manager                     Senior Solicitor  
Ext 4225                                      Ext 1087 
 
Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

Foster Carer Payments Schedule and Fees Framework, Final Report for 
Welsh Assembly Government, February 2010 
 
Annexes 

Annex A: Fostering Service, Framework for Foster Carer Fee Payment 
Model 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank

[...]
 experience/part time work and promote their knowledge, 
confidence and understanding of work related issues eg compiling 
CV’s/application forms  

                                                                                                                                    

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
 

   
 

Meeting of the Decision Session – 
Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
and Young People 

5 February 2013 

 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education  
 
Education, Children and Young People’s Capital 
Programme Update – 2012/13 – 2014/15 
 

 Summary 
1. The purpose of this report is to:  

• inform the Cabinet Member of recent progress on major 
schemes within the Education, Children and Young People’s 
Capital Programme 

• inform the Cabinet Member of new schemes proposed for 
2013/14 and 2014/15, and of revisions to the programme 

Background  

2. The current approved Children’s Services Capital programme 
shows gross capital expenditure of £10.077m in 2012/13.  This is 
detailed in Annex A.   

Consultation 

3. All of the schemes considered in this report have been, or will be, 
subject to extensive consultation with governing bodies, key 
partner agencies, local councillors and residents in the locality of 
the individual schemes during development. 

Analysis  

4. Progress reports on each of the schemes are contained in the 
following paragraphs. 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



Devolved Formula Capital (Scheme Budget 2012/13 - £476k) 

5. This funding is made available to schools and the full amount of 
£475k has been devolved in 2012/13.  The funding made available 
from the DfE through this route has been reduced by 
approximately 80% compared to 2010/11 levels.  Decision making 
on this devolved funding continues to be delegated to School 
Governing Bodies.   

Targeted Capital Fund (14-19, SEN and Disabilities Provision) 
(Remaining Scheme Budget - £949k) 

6. The remaining budget u
[...]
ments.  In addition, an amount of £50k within 
Leisure and Culture’s Section 106 receipts has been identified 
which can be put towards this scheme, giving a scheme budget of 
£100k.  The work has been successfully completed.  The future 
management arrangements for the MUGA, in order to support 
community access, will be considered as part of the review and 
consultation regarding future options for the whole of the 
Burnholme school site. 

Page 38



Proposed Schemes - Maintenance 2013/14 

29. For the 2013/14 financial year the maintenance budget will 
continue to be predominantly focussed on the priorities outlined in 
paragraph 21 above.  The following schemes have been identified 
as being the most urgent to meet these needs.      

Scheme 

Budget 
2013/14 
£000 

 
Applefields – roof repairs 75 
Badger Hill Primary  – roof repairs 180 
Bishopthorpe Infants – electrical work (phase 2 75 
Carr Infants – roof repairs 50 
Copmanthorpe Primary – electrical work (phase 2) 125 
Fishergate – internal refurbishment 30 
Huntington Secondary – electrical, heating and roof repair 
works 140 
Knavesmire Primary – heating, window frames and roof 
repairs 220 
Millthorpe Secondary – windows 200 
Poppleton Road Primary – elevational treatment  115 
Stockton on the Forest Primary – window frames (phase 1) 75 
Tang Hall Primary – windows / canopy and mains drainage 
repairs 250 
Total 1,535 
 

30. Progress with these schemes (for 2013/14 and beyond) is 
subject to funding being available from the DfE at similar 
levels to 2012/13, ie £4.9m for basic need and maintenance 
combined.  The 2012/13 allocations were broadly in line with 
2011/12, but there is no such commitment for future years.  
Allocations for 2013/14 are expected to be announced by the DfE 
at the end of January 2013.  If these allocations are significantly 
different from those currently assumed it may be possible to 
provide a verbal update at the meeting. 

Page 39



 Contact Centre (Scheme Budget 248k) 

[...]
sociated with operating a 
capital programme as schemes are developed and implemented.  

Page 40



The key to minimising this risk is the effective operation of 
monitoring and control processes.  This report is part of that 
process, where updated figures and corrective actions are 
proposed.   

 Recommendations 

35. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

• Agree the schemes to be developed from within the available 
resources of the approved capital programme. 

• Agree the revised schemes and funding of the capital 
programme as detailed in Annex A, and to recommend to the 
Cabinet for approval to enable the effective management and 
monitoring of the capital programme. 

Reason:  to ensure the efficient management and delivery of the 
Education, Children and Young People’s Capital programme. 

 
Contact Details 
 
Authors: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Mike Barugh 
Principal Accountant  
Customer and Business Support 
Services 
Tel No.  01904 554573 
 
Jake Wood 
School Planning Manager 
Adults, Children and Education 
Tel No.   01904 554171 

Kevin Hall 
Assistant  Director,  Adults Children and 
Education 
 
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report 
Approved ü 

Date 21/01/2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial: 
Mike Barugh 
Principal Accountant 
01904 554573 
 
Wards Affected:   All    ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 

Annex A - Capital Programme 2012/13 – 2014/15 
Background Documents 

Children’s Services Capital Programme files 2012/13 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME  2011/12 -2013/14 Annex A

SCHEME

2012/13 
Approved 
Capital 

Programme
Estimated 
Outturn Variance

Monitor 2 
Adjustment
s and New 
Schemes

Monitor 2 
Slippage

Revised 
2012/13 
Capital 

Programme

2013/14 
Approved 
Capital 

Programme

Monitor 2 
Adjustment
s and New 
Schemes

Monitor 2 
Slippage

2013/14 
[...]
 PROGRAMME  2011/12 -2013/14 Annex A

SCHEME

2012/13 
Approved 
Capital 

Programme
Estimated 
Outturn Variance

Monitor 2 
Adjustment
s and New 
Schemes

Monitor 2 
Slippage

Revised 
2012/13 
Capital 

Programme

2013/14 
Approved 
Capital 

Programme

Monitor 2 
Adjustment
s and New 
Schemes

Monitor 2 
Slippage

2013/14 
Revised 
Capital 

Programme

2014/15 
Approved 
Capital 

Programme

Monitor 2 
Adjustmen
ts and 
New 

Schemes
Monitor 2 
Slippage

2014/15 
Capital 

Programme

Total Revised 
Gross 
Capital 

Programme
(£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's)

 - Revenue Contribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 - Prudential Borrowing 190 0 -190 0 -190 0 0 0 190 190 0 0 0 0 190
 - cost to the city 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Funding Available 10,077 5,723 -4,354 92 -4,446 5,723 5,142 0 4,446 9,588 5,362 0 0 5,362 20,673

3

P
age 45



P
age 46

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 A New Deal for York Foster Carers - Recognising and rewarding professional development
	Annex

	5 Education, Children and Young People's Capital Programme Update
	Annex Aa




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES 

DATE 5 FEBRUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR LOOKER (CABINET MEMBER) 

  

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests she 
may have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 13 December 2012 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. A NEW DEAL FOR YORK FOSTER CARERS - RECOGNISING AND 
REWARDING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that detailed the 
current fees and allowances scheme for foster carers and which 
proposed the implementation of an accreditation scheme for 
foster carers with a professional development pathway and 
associated remuneration. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: To continue the existing remuneration  

arrangements.   
 
Option 2: To implement a new accredited scheme with 

corresponding grading for foster carers’ skill, 



knowledge and experience with effect from April 
2013.  The remuneration arrangements for 
allowances and fees would enable a rationalisation 
under a single scheme. 

 
The Cabinet Member noted that the proposed new scheme 
would ensure that there was a clearer set of expectations for 
foster carers as well as offering a professional development 
pathway with accredited training and a revised remuneration 
framework. 
 
The Cabinet Member asked about the consultation that had 
taken place.  Officers gave details of the work that had been 
carried out and expressed their appreciation of the contribution 
made by the Chair of the Foster Carers Association. 
 
Officers were asked about the financial implications, particularly 
if a significant number of carers progressed to become 
advanced foster carers.  They stated that indicative figures had 
been drawn up and that factors such as the likelihood that there 
would be travel in both directions had been taken into account.  
The situation would, however, be closely monitored.   Officers 
also gave details of the arrangements that would be in place in 
respect of advanced carers with two or more placements. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2 in the report – the 

implementation of a new accreditation scheme 
with corresponding grading for foster carers’ 
skill, knowledge and experience be approved 
with effect from April 2013. 

 
REASON: The implementation of an accreditation 

scheme for foster carers will enhance their 
place in the Children’s Social Care Workforce 
and provide a platform for recruitment of new 
foster carers with a clear professional 
development pathway and associated 
remuneration. 

 
 

15. EDUCATION, CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that detailed recent 
progress on major schemes within the Education, Children and 
Young People’s Capital Programme and which informed her of 



new schemes proposed for 2013/14 and 2014/15, and of 
revisions to the programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member was pleased to note that good progress 
was being made on current projects, including the scheme to 
increase capacity at Knavesmire Primary School.  The Cabinet 
Member’s attention was also drawn to work undertaken as part 
of the maintenance programme, including new boilers and roof 
repairs at a number of schools. 
 
The Cabinet Member gave consideration to proposed schemes 
for 2013/14, as detailed in the report.  Progress with these 
schemes would be subject to funding being available from the 
Department for Education (DfE)  at similar levels to 2012/13 but 
an announcement from the DFE was still awaited. 
 
Officers stated that it was intended to prepare a report on 
outstanding schemes for which funding had not been identified.  
The Local Authority was also consulting with other councils to 
ensure that it was doing everything possible to access funding 
that was available.   
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the proposed schemes to be 

developed from within the available 
resources of the approved capital 
programme, as detailed in the report, be 
approved. 

 
   (b) That the revised schemes and funding of  

the capital programme, as detailed in 
Annex A of the report, be recommended 
to Cabinet for approval to enable the 
effective management and monitoring of 
the capital programme. 

 
REASON: To ensure the efficient management and 

delivery of the Education, Children and Young 
People’s Capital Programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


